

**Mat 1566 of 2024**

Present: Kumkum Chattopadhyay

Order No. 07, dated 02.09.2025

Today is fixed for reconciliation.

Both sides are present by filing hazira.

There is a chance of further reconciliation.

Ld. Advocates for the parties verbally submits for referring the matter to the D.L.S.A. before the mediator for possible settlement.

The Court, having heard the parties and having determined that there are possibilities of settlement of the issues by mediation, orders that the parties shall attend mediation as provided by the Court at no cost to the parties.

The above parties and Ld. Advocates, if any, will report to the Ld. Mediator on **23.09.2025** at 10:30 A.M. If it is not possible to mediate this case on the date fixed, the Mediation Centre/ Ld. Mediator/ Concerned authority will arrange a future date of mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties/their Counsel and returned to this Court for further appropriate orders.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, advocates, nor the Ld. Mediator may disclose to this Court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Having regard to the nature of the case, the fees of the Ld. Mediator be fixed at a consolidated amount of Rs. 5000/-. In terms of the Rule 26A(2) of the existing Mediation rules, as amended, on settlement of the case through mediation.

Following the fact, let a referral order be prepared and sent to the DLSA, South 24 Parganas in respect to dispute resolution.

The respondent files an application stating that she is not able to appoint any Advocate to plead her case due to financial hardship and therefore, prayed for appointment of a Ld. Advocate on her behalf through this Court.

Taking note of this submission of the respondent, I feel that an Advocate is required to be appointed for the respondent as she will remain undefended.

Accordingly, the Secretary, D.L.S.A., 24Pgs. (S) is requested for her perusal & necessary action for legal assistance of the respondent namely Debasree Dutta.

Let, a copy of this order be forwarded to the the Secretary, D.L.S.A., 24Pgs (S) for information and necessary action.

To, **02/12/2025** for report by the mediator through the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas.

D/Corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional District Judge

Sd/- K. Chattopadhyay  
A.D.J.  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Alipore.  
(WB00742)